
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 2 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (tel: 0116 305 2583) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. M. Frisby CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube 

at https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 
2023.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ


 
 
 
 

 
 
 

6.  
  

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
35.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Recycling and Household Waste Sites 
Consultation.  
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Transport 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

9.  
  

Tree Management Strategy Annual Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 29 - 36) 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 24 January 2024 at 2.00pm.  
 
 

 

11.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 
QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective 
scrutiny.  To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to 
questioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website 
www.cfgs.org.uk.  The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a 
good starting point for developing questions:  
 

• Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and 

quality of the consultation? 

• How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard? 

• What does success look like? 

• What is the history of the service and what will be different this time? 

• What happens once the money is spent? 

• If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated? 

• What evaluation arrangements are in place – will there be an annual review? 

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately 
focused that: 
 

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask 

questions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best 

addressed through the formal meeting; 

 

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local 

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils 

(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).   

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 14 September 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. N. D. Bannister CC 
Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
 

Mr. D. Harrison CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

 
In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC – Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment and Green Agenda  
 

15. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2023 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

17. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 
 
 
 
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 

21. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

22. Air Quality and Health Partnership Action Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided an 
update on the progress to date made against actions within the Air Quality and Health 
Partnership Action Plan 2020-24 and the initial proposals for an updated plan for 2024-
28. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) There was close working between Public Health and the Environment and 

Transport department to tackle the issue of pollution caused by Highways. For 
example health considerations were being input into the Local Highway Design 
Guide development such as specifications for Active Travel and green 
infrastructure. 
 

(ii) Public health now had input on planning applications and Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans. 
 

(iii) The County Council was investing in road schemes with the aim of improving air 
quality. For example, the Melton Mowbray Distributor Road would contribute to 
reduced traffic congestion and pollution in Melton town centre. The A511 scheme 
had also been designed with reducing congestion in mind. 

 
(iv) The County Council’s own fleet of vehicles was being decarbonised where the 

appropriate vehicles were available and the business case could be made. 
 

(v) The County Council had been awarded government funding to install more Electric 
Vehicle charging points in Leicestershire. 

 
(vi) The County Council worked in partnership with bus operators regarding the 

provision of services. The Government’s National Bus Strategy aimed to increase 
the number of bus journeys undertaken and the County Council was using 
government money to support existing bus services in Leicestershire. However, bus 
patronage in Leicestershire, as with the rest of the country, had still not recovered to 
pre Covid-19 pandemic levels. 

 
(vii) A member raised concerns that not all bus stops in Leicestershire had their own lay-

bys which meant that whilst the buses were picking up passengers, traffic behind 
was having to wait which contributed to air pollution. It was suggested that when 
new housing developments were being approved, opportunities were bei
[...]
the recently published Government response to the 2022 Consultation on 
Preventing Charges for DIY Waste at Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRCs) and 
the potential implications for the Council.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and the Green Agenda stated that he was 
supportive of the Government’s proposals in principle as the general public would not 
have to pay for DIY waste, but at the same time the department had costs and a budget 
to manage which was a big challenge. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Although commercial waste could be charged for, the County Council did not accept 

any commercial waste at its RHWS so could not gain any income from that. The 
current income budget of £150,000 would be lost under the Government’s 
proposals. 
 

(ii) In response to a suggestion from a member regarding the County Council reusing 
some of the DIY materials deposited at the RHWS and gaining an income from that, 
it was explained that the County Council did reuse some materials already and 
plans were in place to create rehome zones at the RHWS. However, further 
clarification would be needed from Government regarding which materials were 
within the scope of the ban on charging. 

 
(iii) A member raised concerns around how the new rules would be enforced bearing in 

mind it would be difficult for RHWS staff to know whether the waste was genuinely 
from an individual household or whether professionals such as kitchen fitters were 
seeking to avoid charges. In response some reassurance was given that the County 
Council was working on solutions to this problem. The County Council would need 
to put in place a new permit system but decisions would have to made on how 
rigorous the system was and how much money would be spent on it. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update on the Government response to the 2022 Consultation on 

Preventing Charges for DIY Waste at Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) and the potential implications for the Council be noted with concern; 
 

(b) That officers be requested to provide a further report on the topic for a future 
meeting of the Committee when further information about the Government’s 
proposals is known. 

 
 

24. Environment and Climate Performance Report to June 2023.  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chief Executive and the Director of 
Environment and Transport which provided an update on the key performance indicators 
that the Council was responsible for delivering against the Council Strategic Plan (2022-
26). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 

8

ampoole_2
Text Box



 
 

 

5 

 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Members welcomed that 248,643 trees had been planted by the Authority and its 

partners up to June 2023 which greatly exceeded the year's 140,000-planting 
cumulative target. In response to a question from a member it was confirmed that 
the County Council did have a mechanism for measuring the loss of some trees 
through disease, particularly those lost to ash dieback. 
 

(ii) The ‘Total household waste per household (kg)’ metric improved in performance 
slightly as waste decreased by 2% from 969kg in Quarter Two 2022/23 to 948kg in 
Quarter Three 2022/23. Performance has also improved over the year with waste 
levels having declined by 7% since the same time last year. In response to a 
question from a member as to how these reductions had been achieved it was 
suggested that it could have been because the materials now being received were 
more lightweight. It was also noted that during the period the data covered, the 
weather had been dry which would have meant that less heavy garden waste would 
have been received. It was clarified that garden waste was collected separately 
from other waste types but in the performance data it had been combined together. 

 
(iii) With some performance indicators such as rivers the Council did not have direct 

control of delivery. River quality was measured by the Environment Agency (EA) 
and in 2019 the EA had made a significant change to the way the data was 
recorded. This was due to a change in methodology in how they assessed river 
quality. The resulting more robust and thorough approach revealed much worse 
water quality that had been previously reported. The Environment Agency had been 
asked for more data but they had informed the Council that it would not be available 
until 2025.  The EA’s data release date was also reported in the national media. The 
County Council would continue to regularly request data from the Environment 
Agency in case rivers were assessed in Leicestershire prior to the full data set being 
published in 2025.  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the key performance indicators be noted. 
 

25. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Committee take place on Thursday 2 November 2023 at 
2.00pm.  
 
 

2.00  - 3.35 pm CHAIRMAN 
14 September 2023 

 

9

ampoole_3
Text Box



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 2 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
RECYCLING AND HOUSEHOLD WASTE SITES 

CONSULTATION 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Environment And Climate 

Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee as part of the consultation on the 
following proposals:  

 
a) Closure of three of the Council’s Recycling and Household Waste Sites 

(RHWS): Market Harborough, Shepshed, and Somerby; 
b) Change to part time opening at the Bottesford RHWS; 
c) Reduce summer opening hours at all RHWS; and 
d) Introduce Christmas Eve closure at all RHWS. 

  
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 

 
2. The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy (LRWS) sets 
[...]
redicted housing growth; 
f) Site infrastructure; 
g) Legal compliance; 
h) Implementation timescale. 
 

15. A Scrutiny Review Panel was convened to test the application of the assessment 
criteria. The Panel’s report and recommendations were considered as an exempt 
report under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1972 and supported by the 
Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 7 June 2023 
and by the Cabinet on 23 June 2023.  

 
16. Following on from the Cabinet’s decision to support the recommendations of the 

Panel, a detailed proposal was developed. On 24 October 2023 the Cabinet 
authorised a public consultation on the following proposal: 

 
a) Close three RHWS: Market Harborough, Shepshed, and Somerby.  
b) A permanent change to part time opening at the Bottesford RHWS (from five 

days a week to three days a week). 
c) Reduction of summer opening hours (April-September) from 9.00am-7.00pm to 

9.00am-5.00pm on three days per week (Saturday-Monday), 9.00am-7.00pm 
retained on the other two days (Tuesday and Wednesday or Thursday and 
Friday dependent on site). At Bottesford, 9.00am-5.00pm opening hours to be 
on Saturdays only due to part time opening. 

d) Introduce Christmas Eve closure at all RHWS. 
 

17. It is proposed to retain the 7.00pm closing time on Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday 
and Friday where a site is open from April to September to cater for those working 
during the day. Retaining some later opening times during the week was a theme of 
the feedback in the 2019 consultation on reducing summer opening hours.  

 
18. All of the RHWS are currently closed on Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’s 

Day. It is proposed to close all RHWS on Christmas Eve, as data shows generally 
lower visitor numbers on this day compared to other days in December. The saving 
will not contribute towards the MTFS savings target but will partially offset additional 
operational costs and will enable a better service during t
[...]
the Director of Law and Governance have 

been consulted on the content of this report. 
 
Timetable for Decisions 
 
25. Timetable of decisions and potential implementation: 
 

Action  Date 

Report to the Environment and Climate Change Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with the outcome of the 
consultation and recommendations 

11 March 2024 

Report to the Cabinet with the outcome of the consultation 
and recommendations (including views expressed by the 
Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

23 April 2024 

Implementation: Site closures and part time opening 
(subject to Cabinet approval) 

October 2024 

Implementation: Christmas Eve closure (subject to Cabinet 
approval) 

December 2024 

Implementation: Summer opening hours changes (subject 
to Cabinet approval) 

April 2025 

 
Conclusions 
 
26. This report seeks the views of the Committee as part of the ongoing consultation on 

the aforementioned proposals detailed in paragraphs 13 – 18 above.   

14



Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
27. A copy of this report has been circulated to all Members. 
 
Equality Implications  

 
28. The first iteration of the Equalities Impact Assessment has been drafted (available in 

Appendix C of this report). An updated version will be produced upon the completion 
of the consultation exercise in February 2024.  

 
29. The Leicestershire Equalities Challenge Group are to be consulted as part of the 

consultation. 
 
Human Rights Implications   

 
30. No human rights implications are anticipated but this will be considered further during 

the consultation. 
 
Background papers   
 
18 November 2015 - Report to the Cabinet – ‘Recycling and Household Waste Sites in 
Leicestershire - Proposed Changes and Third Sector Recycling Credits’: 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=4232&Ver=4 
 
25 June 2019 - Report to the Cabinet – ‘Recycling and Household Waste Sites Future 
Service Offer’ 
https://po
[...]
rns will be mitigated.   

What concerns were 
identified?    
   

What action is planned?     Who is responsible for 
the action?  
  

Timescale   

Communications about service 
changes need to cater for 
different languages and those 

Ensure public consultation documents 
are offered in different languages and 
formats, on request. 
 

Vicky Cormie: consultation 
and public comms. 

Consultation: November 2023 - January 2024 
 
 

26



 
 

7 
 

with disabilities such as visual 
impairment. 
 
 
 

6- Way forward   
How will the action plan and 
recommendations of this assessment be 
built into decision making and 
implementation of this proposal?   
  

Requirements will be built into the project/communications plan.  
 

   
   

How would you monitor the impact of your 
proposal and keep the EIA refreshed?     

 The EIA will be refreshed after the public consultation has taken place. 
    

Sign off by DEG Chair/Director or Head of 
Services    
   
   

   
 
 
 
  

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE: 2 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
TREE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY ANNUAL UPDATE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update to the Committee on 

work taking place under the framework of the Tree Management Strategy which 
sets out the approach for the management of the County Council’s trees and 
woodlands.  

 
2. The Committee is asked to note this report and make any comment on the issues 

covered.  
 

 Policy Framework and Previous Decisions  
 

3. The County Council’s Strategic Plan recognises the importance of the natural 
environment and the countryside which makes Leicestershire an attractive place to 
live and work in. The Tree Management Strategy establishes a clear vision for 
ensuring that Leicestershire’s trees and woodlands can provide multiple benefits 
that improve the quality of li
[...]
 to 
residents across the County. 

 
25. A key delivery function of the pledge will be the development of a new tree nursery by 

the Council, in partnership with the National Forest, to secure suitable native tree 
stock and ensure a continued supply of trees for planting schemes delivered both by 
the County Council and partners throughout the County.  

 
26. Funding has been secured for the next four years with £100,000 per annum to deliver 

the creation of the tree nursery within the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
Contractors will be appointed to undertake the work in line with the Councils contract 
processes with a target date for set up and operation from March 2024.  

 
27. The Council has been successful in attracting external funding to deliver key 

projects throughout the County in partnership with other public sector bodies: 
 

i. Forestry Commission Local Authority Treescape Fund (£355k) between 
2021/22 and 2026/27; 

ii. Forestry Commission Urban Tree Challenge Fund (£38K); 
iii. Forestry Commission Tree Production Capital Grant (£34k); 
iv. DEFRA Coronation Living Heritage Fund (£30k) application pending for orchard 

projects; 
v. Forestry Commission Woodland Creation Accelerator Fund (£150k);  

 
28. Applications to the Forestry Commission Local Authority Treescape Fund, Urban Tree 

Challenge Fund and DEFRA Coronation Living Heritage Fund have been made by the 
County Council on behalf of a wider partnership involving district and parish councils 
which will provide capital and revenue funding over four years to plant and maintain 
new trees.  

32

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/trees


 

 
29. Funding received through the Forestry Commission Tree Production Capital Grant will 

support the development of the new tree nursery.  
 
30. The Forestry Commission grant to the Council through the Woodland Creation 

Accelerator Fund in particular enables us to support a temporary project officer and 
consultant support to kickstart 
[...]
uality implications arising from this report. Although any future 

change to the Council’s policies, procedures, functions and services because 
of the Strategy or associated action plans will be the subject of an Equality 
Impact Assessment as appropriate. 

 
Human Rights Implications   
 
50. There are no human rights implications arising from this report.  
  

35

https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2021/2/16/Tree-Management-Strategy-2020-2025.pdf
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2018/7/19/LCC-Environment-Strategy-2018-2030-June-18.pdf
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2019/6/4/Ash-Dieback-Action-Plan.pdf
https://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/sites/default/files/field/pdf/2021/11/30/Leicestershire-tree-charter.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s172042/Tree%20Management%20Strategy.pdf


 

Officers to Contact 
 
Declan Keegan, Director of Corporate Resources 
Telephone: 0116 56199 
Email: declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Adam Goodall, Principal Tree and Woodlands Manager 
Corporate Resources 
Telephone:0116 3051102 
Email: adam.goodall@leics.gov.uk 

36

mailto:declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:adam.goodall@leics.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023.
	8 Recycling and Household Waste Sites Consultation.
	Appendix A - RHWS Locations E Scrutiny 021123
	Appendix B - RHWS Opening Hours and Days E Scrutiny 021123
	Appendix C - Equalities Impact Assessment E Scrutiny 021123

	9 Tree Management Strategy Annual Update.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 2 November 2023.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. M. Frisby CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mr. N. Chapman CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mrs. R. Page CC 
Mrs B. Seaton CC 
 

In attendance 
 
Mr. B. L. Pain CC Cabinet Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda.   
 

26. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2023 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

27. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

28. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

29. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mrs. R. Page declared an interest in Agenda Item 8 – Recycling and Household Waste 
Sites Consultation as a member of Harborough District Council. 
 

31. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 16. 



 
 

 

2 

 
32. Presentation of Petitions.  

 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 

33. Recycling and Household Waste Sites Consultation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
regarding the consultation on the Recycling and Household Waste Sites.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Mr. Pain CC said that the proposals were being brought reluctantly to the Committee due 
to the challenging financial climate and the financial pressures in both Adult and Children 
and Families Social Care. He encouraged residents to engage in the consultation and 
recognised that the proposals would present challenges to residents.  
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted:  
 

i. The Kibworth site had been redesigned to draw traffic away from the main road to 
reduce congestion.  A traffic assessment would be carried out to assess whether 
the Kibworth site would cope with potential increased usage should the Market 
Harborough site be closed. This would be made available to Members as part of 
the consultation. A member expressed concern that the housing growth proposed 
for Harborough would increase visitor numbers to the RHWS, and would therefore, 
increase use of the Kibworth site and place increased pressure on local roads. 
They were advised that future housing growth was one of the criteria in 
determining the proposals and that there was not a direct correlation between 
increased housing and a growth in waste as there had been a change in recycling 
behaviour post Covid 19.  Mr. Boulter CC asked that his reservations to the 
proposals related to traffic assessment and management around the RHWS site in 
Kibworth be noted in the minutes.  

ii. A report would be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 2024, 
setting out the outcome of the consultation and presenting revised proposals 
should they be changed following the consultation, prior to submission of a report 
to the Cabinet for a decision on the future of RHWS.  

iii. There were significant funding gaps across the Council and all departments were 
being asked to make significant savings to enable other services, for example 
Adult Social Care, to be supported.  The Scrutiny Review Panel had explored 
various factors to determine which sites would reduce opening hours, or would be 
proposed for closure, which included usage numbers and cost of operating, for 
example. The Director recommended that Members looked at the Scrutiny Review 
Panel report which was now available on the Council’s website.  

iv. The Council did not currently have a policy on usage of RHWS by people living 
outside of the Leicestershire border, although this had been considered by the 
Scrutiny Review Panel.  Data showed that usage of RHWS was reciprocated 
across boundaries and was usually determined by people’s commute to work. 
Members recognised that policing cross boundary usage would be a challenge. 
The consultation questionnaire allowed for people to identify their location, so 
cross boundary usage would be evident. 

v. For sites proposed for closure, the land occupied would be ‘mothballed’. Members 
were assured decisions about what would happen to vacated sites would be made 
in the future once final decisions had been made about the RHWS.  



 
 

 

3 

vi. Leicestershire had 14 RHWS, which was more than in other neighbouring 
counties. The statutory duty placed on councils was to provide the ability for 
householders to dispose of their rubbish and the offer had to include the weekend 
period. The location and number of sites was discretionary and based on need 
and locality.  

vii. The level of fly tipping in an area was linked to the level of enforcement carried out 
by district councils, and not linked to the availability of RHWS in the locality. Levels 
of deprivation in the area was also a contributing factor to the levels of fly tipping.  

viii. The Scrutiny Review Panel was keen for the consultation questions to be succinct 
and direct rather than include wider information for residents to consider. Members 
said that it would be useful to include information in the consultation on the 
Council’s statutory obligations to enable people to be fully informed when 
responding to the consultation. 

 
Members acknowledged the work of the Scrutiny Review Panel and recognised the 
challenge presented in forming proposals for the consultation.   
 
The Lead Member for the Environment and the Green Agenda highlighted that it was a 
legal requirement for the Council to present a balanced budget and that all departments 
had a responsibility to contribute to the financial challenge faced by the County Council.  
He assured the Committee that all responses from the questionnaire would be 
considered in formulating the final proposals for consideration by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the following proposals for the consultation on Recycling and Household Waste 
Sites be noted:  
 

a) Closure of three of the Council’s Recycling and Household Waste Sites 
(RHWS): Market Harborough, Shepshed, and Somerby; 

b) Change to part time opening at the Bottesford RHWS; 
c) Reduction in summer opening hours at all RHWS; and 
d) Introduction of Christmas Eve closure at all RHWS. 

 
34. Tree Management Strategy Annual Update.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the work taking place under the Tree Management Strategy to 
manage the County Council’s trees and woodlands.  A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
Members commended officers for their efforts in delivering the Tree Management 
Strategy, especially that the targets for tree planting would be achieved in eight years 
rather than 10 as set out in the Strategy.  
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted:  
 

i. The County Council had been successful in attracting funding and planting trees 
by working in partnership with other bodies, for example, other local authorities 
and developers. The Leicestershire Tree Charter had been developed in 
partnership with the National Forest. The Tree Management Strategy would be 
reviewed next year and would look forward by five years from 2025.  



 
 

 

4 

ii. A member expressed concern about the financial sustainability of the ambitious 
targets for tree planting and maintenance considering the increase in pressures on 
the Department and also questioned the lack of clarity in the Strategy on timelines 
for maintenance and management of the trees. The Director explained that the 
Tree Management Strategy was a guide to appropriate planting and that the 
Council had a duty to ensure each tree was maintained and inspected in order to 
manage the impact on neighbours, the highways and traffic.  A risk-based 
approach was adopted to schedule tree inspections and the timing and process 
was determined by whether planting was near a highway, a highly populated area 
or in middle of farmland or a copse. Officers had worked closely with the Highways 
Service to agree clear programmes of inspection for trees planted along the 
highway. The Director acknowledged the challenging financial position of the 
Council and explained that measures were in place to make the inspection and 
maintenance of trees more financially sustainable and highlighted a trial in the 
Hinckley area to seek developer funding for a 60-year period to cover the 
maintenance of trees planted as part of the development. This resilience was 
currently being built in for new trees coming into the system. It was explained that 
the high volume of calls received from the public related to trees were prioritised 
on a safety basis. It was suggested that training for members could be organised 
which could include details of the Tree Management Strategy, how trees would be 
managed, and how enquiries would be dealt with and triaged.  

iii. A member expressed concern that contact details in the Tree Management 
Strategy were out of date due to a change in members or officers. The Director 
agreed to update the front page of the Strategy.  

iv. Officers agreed to send a link to members with details for registering trees on i-
tree and for how trees planted by Parish Councils could be registered. The next 
stage would be to integrate i-tree with each of the Council’s trees.   

v. The Director informed members that since the report had been published, the 
Council had been successful in securing funding from the DEFRA Coronation 
Living Heritage Fund to plant orchards. These would be planted on public land and 
would be accessible to the community.  

vi. The next Tree Management Strategy from 2025 would take account of pests and 
diseases that affect other trees, not just ash, such as chestnut, sycamore and oak.  

vii. The Lead Member for the Environment and Green Agenda explained that 
legislation on biodiversity net gain would be released in November and come into 
effect from January 2024. He added that the legislation related to the submission 
of a planning application and the need for the applicant to demonstrate that there 
would be a 10% increase in biodiversity. Officers were working with planning 
colleagues at the County Council and district councils to dovetail the approach to 
following the new legislation.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the update provided on work taking place under the Tree Management Strategy to 
manage the County Council’s trees and woodlands be noted.  
 



 
 

 

5 

 
35. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 24 
January 2024 at 2pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
02 November 2023 

 


